## Village of Bolivar, Ohio

Ordinance Number: \_0-19-2023\_\_\_\_\_

## TITLE: AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT TO PURCHASE A JOHN DEERE LAWNMOWER; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar desires to authorize the Village Administrator to execute a contract for purchase of a John Deere zero turn lawnmower; and

WHEREAS, the Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar desires to authorize the Village Administrator to trade-in a mower owned by the Village of Bolivar, which is obsolete, unneeded, or unfit, and obtain the highest value offered, which is to be applied to the purchase price for the John Deere zero turn lawnmower.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, COUNTY OF TUSCARAWAS, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ITS MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING, THAT:

- <u>SECTION 1</u>. The Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar authorizes the Village Administrator to execute a contract for the purchase of a John Deere zero turn lawnmower.
- <u>SECTION 2.</u> The Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar authorizes the Village Administrator to offer as a trade-in a mower owned by the Village of Bolivar, which is obsolete, unneeded, or unfit, and obtain the highest value offered, which shall be applied to the purchase price for the John Deere zero turn lawnmower, to wit:

Year	Make	Model	Serial/Inventory Number
------	------	-------	-------------------------

- <u>SECTION 3.</u> A copy of the state term contract is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- <u>SECTION 4.</u> The Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar Authorizes the Fiscal Officer to pay any and all sums due under the terms of the contract in an amount not to exceed \$\_\_\_\_\_\_.
- <u>SECTION 5.</u> In accordance with R.C. 735.05 and R.C. 125.04, competitive bidding is not required as a prerequisite to enter into the contract contemplated by this Ordinance because the Village of Bolivar is participating in a contract for services or the purchase of material, equipment, or supplies under a contract entered into by the Ohio Department of Administrative Services.

- <u>SECTION 6.</u> That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and related to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- SECTION 7. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure in accordance with R.C. 731.30 for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare for the reason that the Village must timely approve the contract before price increases take effect; and, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED IN COUNCIL this \_28<sup>th</sup> \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_September\_\_\_\_\_ 2023.

Attest:

Tedd Finlayson, Mayor

Barb Kline, Fiscal Officer

Approved as to Legal Form by:

Stephan P. Babik, Village Solicitor